Irene Kurata, Chair John Carmody, Vice-Chair John Ballard, Commissioner Mike Cozzolino, Commissioner Stephen Sloane, Commissioner



### LOMITA CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

24300 Narbonne Avenue Lomita, CA 90717 Phone: (310) 325-7110 Fax: (310) 325-4024

# AGENDA REGULAR MEETING PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019 6:00 P.M.

### 1. OPENING CEREMONIES

- a. Call Meeting to Order
- b. Flag Salute
- c. Roll Call

### 2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

Persons wishing to speak on consent calendar items or subjects other than those scheduled are requested to do so at this time. Please come to the podium and give your name and address for the record. In order to conduct a timely meeting, a 5-minute time limit per person has been established. Government Code Section 54954.2 prohibits the Commission from discussing or taking action on a specific item unless it appears on a posted agenda.

### 3. CONSENT AGENDA

All items under the Consent Agenda are considered by the Commission to be routine and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There may be separate discussions of these items prior to the time the Commissioners vote on the motion. Specific items may be removed from the Consent Agenda at the request of any Commissioner or staff.

a. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – May 15, 2019

**RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve minutes

### **SCHEDULED MATTERS**

### 4. DOWNTOWN PARKING AND NARBONNE STRIPING

Presented by Public Works Director Carla Dillon

**RECOMMENDED ACTION:** That the Public Safety & Traffic Commission (PSTC) recommend to City Council to: 1) Formally accept the existing striping configuration along Narbonne Ave., from Lomita Blvd. to Pacific Coast Highway; 2) Authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement for the design and engineering to re-stripe Narbonne Ave. from 245<sup>th</sup> St. to 243<sup>rd</sup> St., eliminating the middle turn lane and south side red curb to permit on-street parking; and 3) Create a Downtown Parking Plan specifically for the portions of Lomita Blvd. and Narbonne Ave. which fall into the Downtown Commercial zone, to create specific loading areas, limit on-street parking to two hours, and limit parking in City-owned lots to three hours.

## 5. REVIEW OF DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION

Presented by Public Works Director Carla Dillon

### **OTHER MATTERS**

### 6. COMMISSIONER ITEMS

### 7. COMMISSIONERS TO ATTEND CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS

Tuesday, July 2, 2019 Tuesday, July 16, 2019

#### 8. STAFF ITEMS - ANNOUNCEMENTS

### 9. ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Public Safety and Traffic Commission is scheduled for Wednesday, July 17, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, located at 24300 Narbonne Avenue, Lomita CA.

Written materials distributed to the Public Safety & Traffic Commission within 72 hours of the meeting are available for public inspection immediately upon distribution in the City Clerk's office at 24300 Narbonne Avenue, Lomita, California 90717.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, you should contact the office of the City Clerk at (310) 325-7110 (Voice) or the California Relay Service at 711. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to assure accessibility to this meeting.

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing agenda was posted not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting at the following locations: Lomita City Hall lobby and outside bulletin board, Lomita Parks and Recreation, and uploaded to the City of Lomita website <a href="http://www.lomita.com/cityhall/city\_agendas/">http://www.lomita.com/cityhall/city\_agendas/</a>.

Date Posted: June 13, 2019

Linda E. Abbott, Deputy City Clerk/Executive Assistant